. [	Form <b>PTO-1594 R</b> (Rev. 10/02)				DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE J.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
	OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	1025	4712 <u>7</u>	•		
	Tab settings	<u> </u>		▼ I original documents	s or copy thereof.	
	1. Name of conveying party(ies):	8.19.03	2. Name and address	s of receiving part	y(ies)	
	Otis Elevator Company		Internal		ies Corp.	
ļ	☐ Individual(s) ☐ ☐ General Partnership ☐ ☐ Corporation-State (New Jers	Association Limited Partnership	Street Address:	One Financi		
	Other		Association			
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	General Partnership				
	3. Nature of conveyance:		Limited Partners	ship		
	Assignment	Merger	Corporation-Sta	te <u>Delawar</u>	:e	
!	Security Agreement  Other		If assignee is not domici representative designati (Designations must be a	iled in the United State on is attached: Y separate document fro	'es 🖳 No om assignment)	
ļ	Execution Date: August 13,		Additional name(s) & add	dress( es) attached?	Yes Q No	
į	Application number(s) or registration     A. Trademark Application No.(s)	n number(s):	B. Trademark Reg 1,845,332; 1			
	Additional number(s) attached 📮 Yes 🔀 No					
į	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
	Internal Address: Intellestual	Fraperty Dept				
09/10/2003	LIMELLER 00000199 1722486		Enclosed	via PTO-203	8 (Credit Card)	
01 FC:4521 02 FC:4522	40.00 CP		Authorized to	o be charged to de	eposit account	
	Street Address: 10 Farm Sprin	gs	8. Deposit account no	umber:		
	City: Farmington State: CT	Zip: 06032	(Attach duplicate copy	of this page if payi	ng by deposit account)	
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
	9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
	Thomas H. Osborn  Name of Person Signing		ignature	<del>8</del>	7-/4-0 Z Date	
hereby certify that the nited States Postal Sc	will cate of Mailing		<del></del>	nation to:		
00 Crystal Drive, Ar	lington, VA 22202-3513, on -15-0-3				08-19-2003	
	Date of Deposit  In J. Locure Sile			U.	S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept D	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002821 FRAME: 0892

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Otis Elevator Corporation, a New Jersey Corporation, having a principal place of business at 10 Farm Springs Road, Farmington Connecticut 06032 ("Assignor"), has adopted, owns and is using the trademarks identified in Attachment "A" (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns federal Registration Nos. 1,722,486, 1,845,332, and 1,740,210 for the Marks on the Principal Register of United States Patent and Trademark Office for the mentioned goods and/or services in International Classes 37; 6, 7, 9, 11, 17; and 37, respectively, and registered on October 6, 1992, July 19, 1994 and December 15, 1992; and

WHEREAS, United Technologies Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at United Technologies Building, Hartford CT 06101, desires to acquire the Marks, the goodwill appurtenant thereto, and the above referenced Registrations;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers the Marks, together with the goodwill associated therewith, the above referenced trademark Registration therefore and all of the Assignor's rights therein, to Assignee.

Otis Elevator Company

By:

Name: Randy G. Henle

Title: Assistant Secretary and

**Intellectual Property Counsel** 

Date effective as of: AUG. 13, 2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002821 FRAME: 0893

## ATTACHMENT "A"

UNITEC 1,722,486 37 Servicing, modernizing, repairing and melevators and components thereof  UNITEC 1,845,332 6, 7, 9, 11, 17 Replacement parts for elevators, escalator and horizontal moving walkways, metal door look clamps, metal comb plates, metal gibs, metal rivets, metal springs, metal sleeves gaskets, and metallic cables, class 6; Replacement parts for elevators, escalator and horizontal moving walkways, and horizontal moving walkways, and horizontal moving walkways, and horizontal moving walkways, rod pulleys, pulley cables, and sprockets, class Replacement parts for elevators, escalator and horizontal moving walkways, and h	
UNITEC  1,845,332  6, 7, 9, 11, 17  Replacement parts for elevators, escalator and horizontal moving walkways, and horizontal moving walkways, and horizontal comb plates, metal door to clamps, metal comb plates, metal gibs, metal rivets, metal faceplates, brake metal rivets, metal springs, metal sleeves gaskets, and metallic cables, class 6;  Replacement parts for elevators, escalator and horizontal moving walkways, and horizontal moving walkways, and horizontal moving walkways, and horizontal moving walkways, part linings, bushings, carbon brushes, brush electric motors, step wheels, rollers, gear plates, gibs, mechanical arms, pawls, rod pulleys, pulley cables, and sprockets, class for elevators, escalator and horizontal moving walkways, and horizontal m	aintaining
screens, electronic speech synthesizers; control panels, hall buttons, single or dout electronic chimes, and electronic floor nu indicators such as electronic numerical diclass 9;  Replacement parts for elevators, escalato and horizontal moving walkways and hor cushioned shuttle vehicles; namely, elect and car direction lanterns, class 11;  Replacement parts for elevators, escalato and horizontal moving walkways and hor cushioned shuttle vehicles; namely, insul seals, class 17	orizontal air l contact ocks, metal letal lining, metal rs, inclined orizontal air ngs, brake holders, s, comb s, cams, ss 7; rs, inclined orizontal air citors, cables, sistors, bon lion display anted lible-stroke libre-stroke
UNITEC 1,740,210 37 Maintenance, repair and modernization of and components thereof	f elevators

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/19/2003 REEL: 002821 FRAME: 0894